market fluctuations.

Over long periods of time Investment Pools are expected to produce positive total returns; in the short term

the value of the Investment Pools will fluctuate according to market conditions, generating gains and losses

on Pool values. Investment Strategies for Investment Pools are developed for generally long-term growth and

it is possible that investment objectives may not be fully met over a short-term horizon.

The States of Jersey Investment Advisor has estimated equity growth in 2012 with a 3% range around a

mean estimate to give an optimistic and pessimistic expected scenario. This range has been applied to give

an estimate of the exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date.

The table below illustrates how a 3% variation in equity values in different currency denominations would

have affected net revenue income for the year ended 31 December 2011. If there was a rise or fall in global

equity prices the total impact is estimated to be £8.9 million.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
NOTE 29: RISK PROFILE AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

136

Equity

Denomination

Impact of a 3%

fall in equity

value

£m

Impact of a 3%

fall in equity

value

£m

Sterling (2.7) 2.7

Euro € (0.7) 0.7

US Dollar $ (4.3) 4.3

Other (1.2) 1.2

Currency/Foreign Exchange Risk (Overseas & Global Pools)

The Global Equity Pools may invest in equities denominated in currencies other than sterling. As a result,

changes in the rates of exchange between currencies may cause the value of the Pools to vary in line

with the value of the investments held within them. This risk is managed through the asset selection of the

underlying Investment Managers. Exposure to currency risk through the buying and selling of investments is

managed though permitting Investment Managers to utilise forward foreign exchange contracts for hedging

purposes. Hedging is permitted into sterling, and cross hedging (hedging into a currency other than sterling)

is not permitted unless the cross hedge is part of a set of deals which are designed to achieve in aggregate

a hedged position back into sterling. The maximum amount of hedging permitted is 100% of the value of the

securities in the relevant country.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to investments held in foreign

currencies at the reporting date.

The table below illustrates how a 10% variation in equity values in different currency exchange rates would

have affected net revenue income for the year ended 31 December 2011. If there was a change in the value

of the pound against all currencies the total impact would be £21.4 million.

Investment

Denomination

Impact of a 10%

fall exchange

rates:

Impact of a 10%

rise exchange

rates:

£m £m

US Dollar $ (14.5) 14.5

Euro € (2.8) 2.8

Other (4.1) 4.1

Investment Manager Risk

An advantage in pooling funds for investment purposes is the ability to achieve greater economies of scale

than would be available to each participant investing individually.

Investment Manager Risk has been addressed though placing limits on the amount which may be placed

with each Manager therefore limiting the risk exposure of any single Investment Manager. Where the

maximum limit on a Pool is reached, the Pool can be expected to be closed to new investments, but

increases in market value above the maximum amount may still occur due to market movements and would